502555477 11/01/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2601125

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| MICHAEL MIROEWSKI | 09/17/2013 |
| ANTHONY S ZUCCARO | 09/12/2013 |
| DONALD R WRIGHT | 09/12/2013 |
| ROBERT A FRINDT | 09/13/2013 |
| DALE ANTON PANASEWICZ | 09/17/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | THE STEP2 COMPANY, LLC | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10010 AURORA-HUDSON ROAD | |
| City: | STREETSBORO | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 44241-0412 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13463032 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)698-5149
Email: erobbins@ulmer.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ERIC M. ROBBINS
Address Line 1: 600 VINE STREET
Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 32629-84 |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ERIC M. ROBBINS, REG. NO 52170 |
| | PATENT |

PATENT REEL: 031532 FRAME: 0820 \$40.00 1346303

502555477

| Signature: | /Eric M. Robbins/ |
|--|-------------------|
| Date: | 11/01/2013 |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Document#page1.tif source=Document#page2.tif source=Document#page3.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 031532 FRAME: 0821

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Michael Miroewski, a citizen of the United States, residing in Aurora, Ohio, Anthony S. Zuccaro, a citizen of the United States, residing in Chesterland, Ohio, Donald R. Wright, a citizen of the United States, residing in Uniontown, Ohio, Robert A. Frindt, a citizen of the United States, residing in Chardon, Ohio, and Dale Anton Panasewicz, a citizen of the United States, residing in Strongsville, Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS") have invented TOY VEHICLE, for which a U.S. non-provisional patent application was filed on May 3, 2012 and assigned Application Serial No. 13/463,032.

WHEREAS, The Step2 Company, LLC, whose post office address is 10010 Aurora-Hudson Road, Streetsboro, Ohio 44241-0412, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Ohio (hereinaster referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and said United States application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may heretofore or hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of ULMER & BERNE LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

1

32629-0084A

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

| Daled: 9/17/2013 O// Quantum Michael Miroewski | |
|--|--|
| STATE OF OMP | |
| COUNTY OF ROXAGE SE | |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me this 17 day of Julian 2015 | ,è |
| Howy A. Chincit, Attorney at Law Associate Portogia County Associate Portogia County Associate Portogia County And Dark Public County And Control State No Explination Dark Not carry Public See: 197.09 Ac | ······································ |
| Dated: 4/12/20/3 Lightny Staces | |
| STATE OF <u>Onio</u> | |
| COUNTY OF BUTAGE | |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me this 12 1/2 day of 30/18/14/1, 20 /3 | , |
| State of the North Address of Law Address of Case of C | |
| Dated: 9//2/2013 | |
| STATE OF OND | |
| COUNTY OF 10/104L S | |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me this 124 day of Sykmur, 2013. | |
| **Y.A. Owner, Assumely at Law **Success Portings County **Success Portings County **No Larry Public **Commission Has No Expression Oxide **Sec. 147.03.RC 2 | |
| All the second s | 32629-0084A |

PATENT REEL: 031532 FRAME: 0823

| Dated: <u>9/13/2013</u> | Kobert A. Friedt |
|--|------------------------------|
| STATE OF AND S | |
| Control of the Contro | 13th day of Syphember, 2013. |
| Forty A. Chinch, Althoracy at Law Responsive Fortige County Victory Public, State of Online Vir Commission Has No Expiration Date Sec. 147.03 RC | Notary Public |
| Dated: 4 17 13 | Dale Anton Panasewicz |
| STATE OF ONO SE | |
| Nº . | 175 day of Splenby, 2013. |
| Holly A. O'kindh, Altomey at Law Sesident Portage: County Hotary Public, State of Ohio V/ Commission Has No Expiration Date Sec. 147.03 RC | Hotary Public |

3

RECORDED: 11/01/2013